



2026:RJ-JP:30582

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 2965/2026

Vicky Kumar S/o Mahesh Chand -----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan -----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 3564/2026

Laxman S/o Shri Harimohan @ Harmohan -----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan -----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prakash Chand Thakuria
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vivek Sharma, PP
For Complainant(s)	:	Mr. Rohit Sharma with Mr. Abhishek

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Order

30/03/2026

1. Learned counsel for the applicants has submitted that applicants are having no criminal antecedents registered against themselves, and that there has been a subsequent registry made, which is allegedly claimed to be forged. It is lastly submitted that the applicants are being falsely implicated in the instant matter.
2. Learned Public Prosecutor and learned counsel for the complainant-legal heirs of the deceased, have submitted that in the instant matter a racket is being operated by the applicants, and alike persons, as after demise of one Shri Shayam Sundar, forged registry is being made.
3. Constraint with the disputed facts, the Investigating Officer is directed to remain present in the Court, on the next date of hearing, along with the relevant records.



[CRLMB-2965/



2026:RJ-JP:30582

4. List this matter on 15.04.2026.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

PARSHANT /30-31